

Nos. 14-1470, 14-1468, 14-1507

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIAM ROBERT BERNARD, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

—◆—  
DANNY BIRCHFIELD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

—◆—  
STEVE MICHAEL BEYLUND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GRANT LEVI, DIRECTOR, NORTH DAKOTA  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The Supreme Court  
Of The State Of Minnesota And The  
Supreme Court Of The State Of North Dakota**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA DISTRICT  
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
MARK ZAHNER  
Chief Executive Officer  
CALIFORNIA DISTRICT  
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION  
921 11th Street  
Suite 300  
Sacramento, CA 95814

MICHAEL J. YRACEBURN\*  
COUNTY OF KERN  
1215 Truxtun Ave.  
Bakersfield, CA 93301  
(661) 868-2321  
myraceburn@co.kern.ca.us  
STEWART HICKS  
TRAFFIC SAFETY RESOURCE  
PROSECUTOR

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Implied Consent Laws are not coercive, and the consent derived therefrom may be considered to be actual consent .....	4
B. Implied Consent Laws in California.....	14
C. The imposition of sanctions is not an impermissible penalty on the exercise of the Fourth Amendment .....	17
(1) The conditions reasonably relate to the purposes sought by the legislation which confers the benefit .....	22
(2) The value accruing to the public from imposition of those conditions mani- festly outweighs any resulting im- pairment of constitutional rights .....	23
(3) There are no alternative means less subversive of constitutional right, nar- rowly drawn so as to correlate more closely with the purposes contemplated by conferring the benefit .....	26
D. Is there a due process argument here for how the scheme is implemented? .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

Anderson v. Cozens, (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 130, 131 Cal.Rptr. 256 .....	23, 24
Escobedo v. State of California (1950) 35 Cal.2d 870, 222 P.2d 1 .....	22
Fernandez v. California (2014) 571 U.S. ____, 134 S.Ct. 1126 .....	5
Florida v. Bostwick (1991) 501 U.S. 429.....	6
Griffin v. California (1965) 380 U.S. 609, 85 S.Ct. 1229, 14 L.Ed.2d 106 .....	30
Hernandez v. Department of Motor Vehicles, (1981) 30 Cal.3d 70, 177 Cal.Rptr. 566, 634 P.2d 917 .....	22, 23
Hill v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1 .....	18
Ingersoll v. Palmer, (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1321 .....	17
Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist., (2013) 133 S.Ct. 2586.....	19
Lebrilla v. Farmers Group, Inc. (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1070, 16 Cal.Rptr.3d 25 .....	26
Mackey v. Montrym (1979) 443 U.S. 1.....	22, 23
McGlothen v. Department of Motor Vehicles, (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 1005, 140 Cal.Rptr. 168 .....	20, 30
Missouri v. McNeely (2013) 568 U.S. ____, 133 S.Ct. 1552 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
People v. Agnew, (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1, 195 Cal.Rptr.3d 486 .....	13, 20, 29, 35
People v. Hagedorn (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 734, 25 Cal.Rptr.3d 879 .....	33
People v. Harris (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 671, 184 Cal.Rptr.3d 198, review denied (June 10, 2015) .....	17, 35
People v. Superior Court (Hawkins) (1972) 6 Cal.3d 757, 493 P.2d 1145, 100 Cal.Rptr. 281 .....	23, 24
Rios v. Cozens (1972) 7 Cal.3d 792, 103 Cal.Rptr. 299, 499 P.2d 979 .....	22
Ritschel v. City of Fountain Valley (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 107, 40 Cal.Rptr.3d 48 .....	34, 35
Robbins v. Superior Court, (1985) 38 Cal.3d 199, 695 P.2d 695, 211 Cal.Rptr. 398.....	18, 19, 21
Sanchez v. County of San Diego, (9th Cir. 2006) 464 F.3d 916 .....	18, 19
Schmerber v. California (1966) 384 U.S. 757 ....	2, 4, 20
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte (1973) 412 U.S. 218 .....	5, 6, 32
Smith v. Los Angeles County Bd. of Supervi- sors, (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1104.....	18
South Dakota v. Neville (1983) 459 U.S. 553 ....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
State v. Chasingbear (Minn. Ct. App., Aug. 4, 2014, A14-0301) 2014 WL 3802616, review granted (Oct. 14, 2014), review denied (Apr. 14, 2015) .....	26, 29, 30
U.S. v. Sugiyama (2015) 113 F.Supp.3d 784 .....	9, 12, 13
United States v. Harrington (9th Cir. 2014) 749 F.3d 825 .....	33
United States v. Watson (1976) 423 U.S. 411 .....	5

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	6, 27, 30, 31
California Constitution, article I, §13.....	17, 18

## STATUTES &amp; REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. §3118.....	9, 10, 11, 12
36 C.F.R. §4.23 .....	9, 10
California Vehicle Code §§4000 to 9564 .....	25
California Vehicle Code §§12500 to 15312.....	25
California Vehicle Code §12810.5 .....	25
California Vehicle Code §13353 .....	15, 16, 23, 24, 36
California Vehicle Code §§21070 to 23336.....	15, 21, 25
California Vehicle Code §22356(a).....	22
California Vehicle Code §23612 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.1555.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

California DMV Driver Handbook, 2016.....	14, 15
<a href="http://www.ford.com/cars/taurus/specifications/view-all">http://www.ford.com/cars/taurus/specifications/ view-all</a> .....	22
<a href="https://www.dmv.ca.gov/portal/dmv/dmv/dmvhomes/dmvnews">https://www.dmv.ca.gov/portal/dmv/dmv/dmvhomes/ dmvnews</a> .....	30
Light Automotive Technology, Carbon Dioxide Emissions, and Fuel Economy Trends, 1975 Through 2014, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA-420-S-14-001, October 2014 .....	8

## TREATISES

9 Witkin, California Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Appeal, §940.....	26
